OP \$40.00 85298555

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM342892

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	6	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUNTRUST BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		05/29/2015	BANK: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, INC.		
Street Address:	8520 Spruce Mountain Road		
City:	LARKSPUR		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80118		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85298555	LOBSTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-40125		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa			
SIGNATURE:	/pja/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2015		

Total Attachments: 3 source=40125#page1.tif source=40125#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0765

900326134

source=40125#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0766

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release"), effective as of this 29 day of May, 2015, is made by **SUNTRUST BANK**, a Georgia bank, with an address at 211 Perimeter Center Parkway, Suite 100, Atlanta, Georgia 30346, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the ("Administrative Agent") for the Lenders in favor of Innovative Technology Systems, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent are party to that certain Credit Agreement dated February 27, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all Grantor's right, title and interest in all trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications, including as set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated November 7, 2011 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was duly recorded on November 7, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4656/0236 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement in respect of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby grants, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantor all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademarks, and terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all security interests and liens it has against the Trademarks.

The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the intents and purposes of this Release.

[remainder of page left intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0767 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed on the date first written above.

SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: DAVID SIMPSON

Title: DIRECTOR

TRADEMARK RELEASE

Schedule 1

Owner	Mark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number
Innovative Technology Systems, Inc.	LOBSTER	04-19-2011	85298555	

RECORDED: 05/29/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005525 FRAME: 0769